of a broad empirical research effort conducted between 2019 and 2024, comprising 

two large-N surveys of federal bureaucrats and six case studies designed to examine 

how knowledge is absorbed and how the policy advisory system operates in Brazil. 

Two thousand one hundred and eighty (2.180) civil servants from all ministries of the 

Brazilian federal government answered the first survey conducted in 2019, 

representing approximately 11% of the target population. The survey included 

questions designed to map the various sources of information and the ways evidence